## Kakao Pay x Sands Resorts Macau Instant Discount Reward (the "Campaign")

## **Campaign Details**

Campaign Period: 16<sup>th</sup> April 2024 – 9<sup>th</sup> June 2024

During the Campaign, Kakao Pay users who spend MOP 300 or above in a single transaction at any participated outlets in Sands Resorts Macao ("SRM"), and pay through their Kakao Pay accounts, may enjoy an Instant Discount of MOP 20 ("Instant Discount") on their spending.

## Terms and Conditions:

- 1. The Campaign is only applicable to Kakao Pay users who are residents of the Republic of Korea.
- 2. A "Kakao Pay user" refers to a natural person with legal capacity who uses the Kakao Pay mobile application and Wallet service, and not merely a Kakao Pay account.
- 3. Kakao Pay users can participate in this Campaign without any registration in advance.
- 4. Kakao Pay users who spend MOP 300 or above in a single transaction at any participated outlets in SRM during the Campaign Period, and pay through their Kakao Pay accounts, may enjoy an Instant Discount of MOP 20 on their spending. The amount stated on the actual payment page shall prevail.
- 5. During the Campaign, each Kakao Pay user can enjoy the Instant Discount once.
- 6. The Instant Discount is subject to a limited daily quota.
- 7. The Instant Discount under the Campaign are non-transferable and cannot be exchanged for cash, products or services. The transaction amount is subject to the actual transaction amount of the Kakao Pay user's bill.
- 8. In the event of a refund or return, the Instant Discount under the Campaign will not be granted.
- 9. Kakao Pay user hereby expressly acknowledges and provides consent for his/her personal data be collected, used, and shared as described herein and in the Privacy Notice. Kakao Pay user authorizes Venetian Macau Limited, Venetian Cotai Limited and Venetian Orient Limited (hereinafter, individually and collectively referred to as the "Company") to collect all personal data he/she provides the Company during his/her participation in this Campaign (including Kakao Pay user's name, Kakao Pay account, contact number, email address and any data related with his/her participation in this event) (hereinafter the "Data"), for the purposes of the Campaign and for direct marketing purposes (in respect of the Company's news, Campaigns and other services), to improve database segmentation and customization of marketing offers, for market research around consumer preferences and to conduct statistical and satisfaction surveys. Kakao Pay user also authorizes the Company to use and process any photos or films which capture his/her image during the Campaign for corporate and advertising purposes and in press releases,

book outlets, magazines, social media and other fan webpages owned or operated by the Company or its affiliates. In addition, Kakao Pay user also expressly authorizes the Company to share and disclose, in confidentiality, his/her Data with Las Vegas Sands Corp. ("LVSC") in the United States of America, Sands China Ltd. ("SCL") in Hong Kong and Marina Bay Sands ("MBS") in Singapore, any of its affiliates (collectively "Sands") and with any third party service providers of any Sands' properties that has entered into a written agreement with Sands that is substantially similar to the Company's privacy policy, for the above said purposes and so that Kakao Pay user may be provided with more consistent and personalized experiences across Sands' properties. Kakao Pay user acknowledges that the transfers authorized may constitute an international transfer of personal data and that the different jurisdictions where the Company, LVSC, SCL, MBS, affiliates and third-party service providers are incorporated may have different data privacy laws and protections. The Company will comply with the applicable requirements under the Laws of the People's Republic of China and the Macau Special Administrative Region on crossborder transfer of personal data, and will implement appropriate safeguards. Kakao Pay user has the right to view his/her personal data, requests additional information about its storage and processing, requires any necessary amendments, withdraws the consent herein or simply opt-out from receiving direct marketing materials from the Company. Kakao Pay user can cease receiving such commercial and marketing communications, or to change, remove or review the information provided anytime by either writing to the Company at Estrada da Baía de Nossa Senhora da Esperança, The Venetian Macao Resort Hotel, Executive Offices - L2, Taipa, Macao or by emailing the Company at privacy@sands.com.mo. Kakao Pay user's personal data will be kept during their participation in this Campaign and for marketing purposes for the period of time that Venetian Macau Limited is a party to the concession contract for the operation of casino games of chance in the Macao Special Administrative Region is in force.

- 10. By participating in the Campaign, Kakao Pay users confirm their agreement with the privacy policy as stated on http://en.sandsresortsmacao.com/policy ("Privacy Notice").
- 11. The Company reserves the right to amend, cancel, suspend or modify these Terms and Conditions or this Campaign at any time without prior notice. In case of any dispute, the decision of the Company shall be final.
- 12. The English version of these Terms and Conditions shall prevail in case of discrepancy between the English and Chinese versions.